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Monterings- och bruksanvisning

/7~ APPROVALNO:| e 13 ‘ 00-2215 ‘ \
TYPE: | 306 270 | DvALUE: D16 9kN |

L;PART NO:| | VERT.LOAD: |S 150 kg

|
COUPLING CLASS: | F

WE GSTFALIA CHARGE: ‘:

e13 \ 00-0128
Type[329059] D[ 235 kN
Class[A50X | S[750 kg

Westfalia-Automotive GmbH
306 330 691 101 — 005 Fiat Ducato, Citroén Jumper, Peugeot Boxer
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Nationale Richtlinien Uber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhangevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie fiihren zum Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. - falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen der Anhangevorrichtung
entfernen.

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen ausgeristet sind und zum Betrieb
von Lastentragern, welche fiir die Montage auf der Kupplungskugel zugelassen sind. Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten.

Bei Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe konnen nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtung Fehlfunktionen auftreten, da Teile
(Kugelstange, Kupplungskugel) im Erfassungsbereich der Sensoren liegen konnten. In diesem Fall sollte der Erfassungsbereich
angepasst oder die Einparkhilfe deaktiviert werden. Bei Verwendung von Anhangevorrichtungen mit abnehmbaren bzw.
schwenkbaren Kugelstangen ist eine Fehlfunktion nicht zu erwarten, wenn die Kugelstange aus der Betriebsposition genommen
wird. Anderungen vorbehalten.

Pfitom je tfeba respektovat narodni pfedpisy tykajici se schvalovani nastaveb.

Je zakazano na zavésném zafizeni provadét jakékoliv zmény a Upravy. Dlsledkem by bylo zru$eni platnosti provozniho
povoleni.

Je-li vozidlo vybaveno izolaéni hmotou resp. ochranou podvozku, odstraiite je v oblasti kontaktnich ploch se zavésnym
zafizenim.

Zavésné zafizeni slouzi pro pfipojeni pfivésu vybavenych taznym zafizenim s kulovou hlavou a pro provoz zavésnych bfemen
schvalenych pro pouziti v kombinaci s kulovym spojem. Jiné pouzivani je zakazané.

U vozidel s parkovacim zafizenim mohou po montazi zavésného zafizeni vzniknout chybové funkce, protoze by se dily (ty¢ s
kouli, spojovaci koule) mohly nachazet v dosahu senzor. V tomto pfipadé by mél byt pfizplsoben dosah nebo by mélo byt
deaktivovano parkovaci zafizeni. Pfi pouziti zavésnych zafizeni s odnimatelnymi popf. vykyvnymi ty€emi s kouli se chybova
funkce neocekava, kdyz se ty¢€ s kouli nenachazi v provozni pozici. Zmény vyhrazeny.

De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pAmonterede dele skal overholdes.
Enhver eendring eller ombygning af anhaengertraekket er forbudt. De medfarer, at driftstilladelsen ikke lsengere er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse eller undervognsbeskyttelse pa karetgjet, hvis disse er til stede, skal fjernes fra omradet omkring
anhaengertraekket.

Anhzengertraekket har til formal at treekke anhaengere, der er udstyret med kugletraek samt til drift af lastbaerere, der er tilladt til
montage af anhaengertraekket. Andre anvendelser er forbudte.

P4 keretgjer med parkeringshjaelp kan der forekomme funktionsfejl efter montage af anhaengertraekket, da enkelte dele
(kuglestangen, koblingskuglen) kan ligge inden for det omrade, der registreres af sensorerne. | dette tilfeelde bgr omradet
tilpasses eller parkeringshjaelpen deaktiveres. Ved brug af anhaengertreek med aftagelig eller drejelig kuglestang, kan der ikke
regnes med funktionsfejl, hvis kuglestangen tages ud af driftspositionen. Ret til @endringer forbeholdes.

Deben observarse las disposiciones nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.

No esta autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello conllevaria la consiguiente anulacion del permiso de
circulacion.
Elimine la masilla aislante o proteccion de bajos del vehiculo —si se tiene— en la zona de las superficies de apoyo del
enganche.
El enganche sirve para arrastrar remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esférico de traccion y para remolcar soportes de
carga autorizados para el montaje en una bola de enganche. Se prohibe la utilizacién destinada a otros usos.
En los vehiculos que incorporan sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento, tras el montaje del dispositivo de enganche se pueden
presentar fallos en el funcionamiento, pues algunas piezas (la barra de rétula, la bola de acoplamiento) pueden estar ubicadas
en la zona de deteccion de los sensores. En este caso deberia adaptarse la zona de deteccion o desactivar el sistema de ayuda
al aparcamiento. Caso de utilizar dispositivos de enganche con barra de rétula desmontable o abatible, es posible que no se
produzcan fallos en el funcionamiento si se quita la barra de rétula de la posiciéon de servicio.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.

Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contrdles de réception doivent étre respectées.

Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur I'attelage est interdite et entraine I'annulation de I'autorisation d’exploitation.
Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule - si existant - dans la zone des
surfaces d’appui de l'attelage.

L’attelage sert a la traction de remorques équipées d’'un accouplement a boule, et a I'utilisation de porte-charges dont le montage
est homologué sur la boule d’attelage. Toute utilisation non conforme a cette définition est interdite.

Apres montage du dispositif d’attelage, un fonctionnement défectueux peut se produire sur les véhicules équipés d'une aide au
stationnement car des éléments (barre d’attelage a boule, boule d’attelage) peuvent se trouver dans la zone de détection des
capteurs. Si c’est le cas, la zone de détection doit étre adaptée ou 'aide au stationnement désactivée. En cas d’utilisation de
dispositifs d’attelage a boule amovible ou orientable, un fonctionnement défectueux est exclu lorsque la barre d’attelage a boule
est mise hors position de fonctionnement. Sous réserve de modifications.

Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja. Ne johtavat kayttdluvan peruuntumiseen.
Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetolaitteen kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-aine.

Vetolaite on tarkoitettu sellaisten peravaunujen vetamista varten, jotka on varustettu vetonuppikytkennallg, ja sellaisia
taakkatelineitd varten, jotka on hyvaksytty asennettaviksi vetonuppiin. Muunlainen kaytté on kielletty.

Ajoneuvoissa, joissa on pysakoimisaputoiminto saattaa peravaununvetolaitteen asentamisen jalkeen ilmeta virhetoimintoja,
koska joitakin osia (kuulatanko, vetonuppi) saattaa olla sensorien koontialueella. Tassa tapauksessa koontialuetta tulisi muuttaa
tai pysakoimisaputoiminto tulisi estéda. Kaytettaessa vetonuppeja, joilla on irrotettavat ja/tai kdannettévat kuulatangot ei
virhetoiminto ole odotettavissa otettaessa kuulatanko kayttbasennosta. Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.



Always observe national guidelines concerning official approval of extensions.
Any alteration and/or conversion of the tow bar is prohibited and will result in the cancellation of the type approval.
Remove insulating compound and/or underseal (if existing) from around the tow bar’s mating surfaces on the vehicle.

The tow bar is designed for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load bearing implements approved for
attachment to the tow bar. Any use other than the one specified is prohibited.

If vehicles are fitted with a Parking Distance Control (PDC) system malfunctioning of the system can occur after tow bar
installation since the parts (ball bar, ball coupling) could be located in the detection area of the sensors. In this case, the detection
area should be readjusted or the PDC deactivated. Malfunctioning is not expected when using tow bars with detachable or
pivoted ball bars if the ball bar is removed from its operating position. Subject to alteration.

Mpétel va TNPoUVTal Ol KPATIKOI KOVOVIOUOI OXETIKA HE TOV EAEYXO TTPOOONKWY OTA AUAEWUATA.

AtrayopeleTal KOs aAAayr | yeTaTpoTTA oTn didTagn ¢euéng. ZuvetrdyeTal n akUpwaon TnNG adeiag Asiroupyiag.

A@aIpECTE TO HOVWTIKO OTPWHA I TO TIPOCTATEUTIKO OTPWHA ATTO KATW aTTO TO OXNUA — €AV UTTAPXEl — OTNV TTEPIOXA ETTAPNG
g didraén Ceuéng.

H didraén ¢el&ng xpnoiyoTrolgital yia Tnv €A&n pupoUAKag, n otroia gival EOTTAICUEVN PE KATAAANAO O@aipIKé oUVOECHO, Kal YIa
TNV Aeiroupyia d1atdEewy PHETAPOPAS POPTIWV, Ol OTTOIEG £XOUV EYKPION Yia OTAPIEN TTAVW O OQAIPIKEG CeUEEIS. ATTayopeUETal
KGBe GAAN xpron.

& OXAUOTA PHE AUTOMATO CUOTNHO OTABMEUONG UTTOPE] VO TIPOKUWOUV PJETE OTTO TO JOVTAPICHA TNG dIATAENG PUMOUAKNONG
mwpoBAApATA TNG AEITOUpPYiag Tou, £TTEIDN £vOEXOPEVWG £EapTANaTa TNG (N pABdOg ogaipag, N agaipa (euEng) BpiokovTtal TNV
TTEPIOYN AViXVEUONG EUTTOdIWV TWV AITONTAPWY. Z€ AQUTA TNV TTEPITITWON VA TTPOCOPHOCTEI N TTEPIOXA aviXVeuong EUTTodiwy A va
atrevepyoTroinBei To autéuaTto oloTnua oTddueuong. Epdoov rpdkeiral yia pia SidTagn pupoUAKnong PE agaipolpevn i
TTEPICTPEPONEVN OPaipa CeUEng dev TIPETTEI va UTTAPXOUV TTpofAfuaTa Acitoupyiag 6tav n oaipa (eugng dev PpiokeTal oTn BEon
AeIToupyiag. Me TnVv emQUAagn TEXVIKWVY OAAQyWV.

Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi di dispositivi annessi.

Qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino & vietata e comporta l'invalidamento dellomologazione del ministero dei
trasporti.

Eliminare I'isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella zona delle superfici di appoggio
del gancio di traino.

Il gancio di traino serve per trainare dei rimorchi dotati di attacchi sferici, nonché per essere utilizzato con portacarichi omologati
per il montaggio su gancio di traino a sfera. Qualsiasi altro uso € vietato.

Nei veicoli equipaggiati con assistente al parcheggio, in seguito al montaggio del gancio di traino possono apparire
segnalazioni di malfunzionamento, in quanto alcune parti (barra di traino, gancio di traino a sfera) potrebbero trovarsi entro il
campo di rilevazione dei sensori. In tal caso occorre regolare il campo di rilevazione oppure disattivare la funzione assistente al
parcheggio. Qualora si utilizzi un gancio di traino con barra a testa sferica amovibile o orientabile & da escludere il verificarsi di
qualsiasi segnalazione di malfunzionamento se la barra di traino viene estratta dalla posizione di funzionamento.

Con riserva di modifiche.

Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfgrer at driftstillatelsen opphgrer.
Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for baereflatene pa tilhengerfestet skal fjernes.

Tilhengerfestet tiener til & trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for drift av lastbaerere som er godkjent for
montering pa koplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt.

Pa kjgretoy med parkeringshjelpsystem kan det oppsta feilfunksjon i systemet nar tilhengerfestet er montert, ettersom enkelte
deler (kulestang, koplingskule) kan befinne seg innenfor falernes registreringsomrade. | slike tilfeller mé& falernes
registreringsomrade tilpasses eller parkeringshjelpsystemet deaktiveres. Ved bruk av tilhengerfeste med avtakbar eller dreibar
kulestang vil en ev. feilfunksjon opph@re nar kulestangen fiernes fra driftsstillingen. Endringer forbeholdes.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.

Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en heeft bovendien het vervallen van de typegoedkeuring ten
gevolge.

Isolatiemassa resp. bodembescherming aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - in de buurt van de steunvlakken van de trekhaak
verwijderen.

De trekhaak is bedoeld voor het trekken van aanhangwagens, die met trekkogelkoppen uitgerust zijn en voor het gebruik van
lastdragers die voor montage op de trekhaak goedgekeurd zijn. Het gebruik voor hiervan afwijkende doeleinden is niet
toegestaan.

Bij auto's met parkeerassistent kunnen er na het monteren van de trekhaak storingen optreden, omdat onderdelen (kogelstang,
koppelkogel) binnen het waarnemingsbereik van de sensoren kunnen liggen. In dit geval moet u het waarnemingsbereik
veranderen of de parkeerassistent buiten werking stellen. Bij gebruikmaking van trekhaken met afneembare c.q. draaibare
kogelstangen zijn er geen storingen te verwachten, als u de kogelstang uit zijn functiepositie haalt. Wijzigingen voorbehouden.



Nalezy przestrzegac przepiséw krajowych dotyczacych odbioru technicznego urzadzen pomocniczych.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego. Prowadzi to do wygasniecia
Swiadectwa homologacyjnego haka.

Mase izolacyjng wzgl. sSrodek konserwujacy podwozie w miejscu przylegania haka holowniczego nalezy usungg¢.

Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w zaczepy kulowe oraz do eksploatacji urzadzen no$nych
przystosowanych do transportu drogowego i posiadajgcych homologacje na montowanie ich na kulowych hakach holowniczych.
Zabronione jest uzytkowanie haka w sposéb niezgodny z jego przeznaczeniem.

Po zamontowaniu haka w pojazdach wyposazonych w czujniki cofania system kontroli odstepu moze dziata¢ nieprawidiowo,
poniewaz elementy haka (drazek kulowy, glowica kulowa) moga znajdowac sie w obszarze kontrolowanym przez czujniki. W tym
przypadku nalezy odpowiednio zmieni¢ obszar kontrolowany przez czujniki lub dezaktywowa¢ system kontroli odstepu. Haki
holownicze ze zdejmowanym lub odchylanym drazkiem kulowym umozliwiajg unikniecie nieprawidtowosci w dziataniu systemu
kontroli odstepu poprzez usuniecie drazka kulowego z potozenia roboczego. Zastrzega sie mozliwo$¢ wprowadzania zmian.

Nationella direktiv betraffande monteringen ska beaktas.

Det ar forbjudet att goéra andringar eller ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att typgodkannandet dras in.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan eller underplatens skyddsbeldggning (om sadan finns) fran bilen i omradet kring dragkrokens
anliggningsytor.

Dragkroken ar avsedd for att dra slapvagnar, som ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar, samt for lasthallare (exempelvis
fastsattning av cykelstall), som &r tillatna for montering pa dragkroken. All annan anvandning ar forbjuden.

Vid fordon med parkeringshjalp kan felaktiga funktioner forekomma efter att draganordningen monterats, eftersom det finns
risk for att vissa delar (dragkulstang, kopplingskula) ligger inom sensorernas avkanningsomrade. | sddana fall bor
avkanningsomradet anpassas eller parkeringshjalpen avaktiveras. Om draganordningar med avtagbara eller svangbara
kulstanger anvands, kan inga felaktiga funktioner forvantas efter att dragkulstangen har tagits ut ur driftlaget.

Med forbehall for &ndringar.
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Kuppelbereich fiir Kupplungskugeln mit Halterung oder selbsttatige Bolzenkupplungen.

Oblast spojeni pro spojkové hlavice s drzakem nebo samocinné ¢epové spojky.

Koblingsomrade for koblingskugler med holder eller automatisk lasende koblingsbolte.

Zona de acoplamiento para bolas de acoplamiento con soporte o acoplamientos de pernos automaticos.
Zone d’accouplement des boules d’attelage avec support ou accouplements a boulon automatiques.
Kiinnittimella varustettujen vetonuppien tai itsetoimisten pulttikytkinten kytkentaalue.

Couplng area for coupling balls with bracket or automatic drawbar couplings.

Mepioxn ouleuéng yia oQaipeg oUCEUENG e OTAPIYHA I AQUTOVOMEG OUCEUEEIG [E TTEIPO.

Zona di accoppiamento per ganci di traino con supporto o giunti a pioli automatici.

Koplingsomrade for koplingskuler med holder eller automatiske boltkoplinger.

Koppelbereik voor koppelkogels met bevestiging of automatische penkoppelingen.

Obszar sprzegowy dla gtowic kulowych z uchwytem lub samoczynnych sprzegiet palcowych.
Kopplingszon for kopplingskulor med héllare eller automatiska bultkopplingar.

An diese Anhangevorrichtung kénnen weitere Anhangevorrichtungen oder Wechselplattensysteme (z.B. der Klasse
F) und/oder Kupplungskugeln mit Halterung (z.B. der Klasse A50-1, A50-X usw.) und/oder selbsttatige
Bolzenkupplungen (z.B. Klasse C50, S usw.) montiert werden.

Diese Anhangevorrichtung ist serienmaflig mit der Kupplungskugel mit Halterung Klasse A50-X, Typ 329 059,
Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: e13 00-0128, maximaler D-Wert: 23,5 kN, maximale Stitzlast:
150 kg ausgerustet.

Falls hier andere Bauteile montiert werden, die Herstellervorgaben in den entsprechenden Montageanleitungen
beachten und flur ausreichende Schraubenlangen sorgen.

Na toto zavésné zafizeni smi byt namontovana dalSi zavésna zarizeni nebo systémy vyménnych destic¢ek (napf.
tfidy F) a / nebo spojkové hlavice s drzakem (napf. tfidy A50-1, A50-X atd.) a / nebo samocinné ¢epové spojky
(napf. tfidy C50, S atd.).

Toto zavésné zafizeni je sériové vybaveno spojkovou hlavici s drzakem tfidy A50-X, typ 329 059, Cislo povoleni dle
smeérnice 94/20/ES: e13 00-0128, maximalni hodnota D: 23,5 kN, maximalni zatizeni tazného zafizeni: 150 kg.
Pokud zde budou namontovany jiné komponenty, respektovat zadani vyrobce v pfislusnych montaznich pokynech a
postarat se o dostate¢né délky Sroubd.

Pa dette anheengertreek kan der monteres flere anhaengertreek eller systemer med udskiftelige plader (fx i klasse F)
og/eller koblingskugler med holder (fx i klasse A50-1, A50-X osv.) og/eller automatisk lasende koblingsbolte (fx
klasse C50, S osv.)

Dette anhaengertraek er standardmaessigt monteret med koblingskugle med holder i klasse A50-X, type TB329 059,
godkendelsesnummer iht. direktiv 94/20/EF: e13 00-0128, maksimal D-vaerdi: 23,5 kN, maksimal stattebelastning:
150 kg. Hvis der monteres andre komponenter her, skal producentforskrifterne i de pageeldende
montagevejledninger overholdes og der skal sgrges for tilstraekkelige skruelaengder.



En este dispositivo de enganche se puede montar otros dispositivos de enganche o sistemas de discos de cambio
(p. €j. de la clase F) y/o bolas de acoplamiento con soporte (p. €j. de la clase A50-1, A50-X) y/o acoplamientos de
pernos automaticos (p. ej. de la clase C50, S).

Este dispositivo de enganche lleva de serie la bola de acoplamiento con soporte de la clase A50-X, tipo 329.059,
numero de permiso segun la Directiva 94/20/CE: e13 00-0128, valor D maximo: 23,5 kN, carga de apoyo maxima:
150 kg.

Si aqui se montan otros componentes, hay que seguir las indicaciones del fabricante contenidas en las
correspondientes instrucciones de montaje y cuidar que haya suficiente longitud de atornillado.

Il est possible de monter d'autres attelages ou systémes a plaques interchangeables (p. ex. de la classe F) et/ou
des boules d’attelage avec support (p. ex. de la classe A50-1, A50-X etc.) et/ou des attelages a boulon
automatiques (p. ex. de la classe C50, S etc.) sur cet attelage.

Cet attelage est équipé de série de la boule d’attelage avec support de la classe A50-X, type 329 059, numéro
d’homologation selon la directive 94/20/CE : €13 00-0128, effort sur timon maxi : 23,5 kN, charge sur timon maxi :
150 kg.

Si, a cet endroit, d’autres composants doivent étre montés, tenir compte des instructions contenues dans les
notices de montage fournies par le fabricant et veiller a une longueur de vis suffisante.

Tahan ripustuslaitteeseen voidaan asentaa muita ripustuslaitteita tai vaihtolevyjarjestelmia (esim. F-luokan) ja / tai
pidikkeella (esim. luokan A50-1, A50-X jne.) varustettuja vetonuppeja, ja/tai itsetoimisia pulttikytkimia (esim. luokan
C50, Sjne.).

Tama ripustuslaite on varustettu sarjanmukaisesti vetonupilla, jossa on kiinnitin luokaltaan A50-X , tyyppia 329.059,
hyvaksyntanumero direktiivin 94/20/EY mukainen. e13 00-0128, maksimi D-arvo: 23.5 kN, maksimi tukikuorma: 150
kg.

Jos tdhan asennetaan muita rakenneosia, on huomioitava valmistajan antamat tiedot seka huolehdittava siita, etta
ruuvit ovat riittdvan pituiset.

Further towing devices or plate change systems (e.g. class F) and / or coupling balls with bracket (e.g. class A50-1,
A50-X, etc.) and / or automatic drawbar couplings (e.g. class C50, S, etc.) can be attached to this tow bar.

As standard, this towing device is equipped with a coupling ball with bracket of class A50-X, type 329 059, approval
number in accordance with directive 94/20/EC: €13 00-0128, maximum D value: 23.5 kN, maximum load on the
coupling device: 150 kg.

If other components are to be fitted here, always observe the manufacturer’s specifications in the respective
assembly instructions and ensure that all the bolts have the correct length.

>1n didragn euéng autr uTTopouv va cuvapuoAoynBouv kail GAAeg diatddelg CeuEng N cuoTrpaTa aAAaynG TTAAKWY
(11.X. TNG Katnyopiag F) kai/ i o@aipeg {euéng e ouykpatnthpa (1.x. TNG katnyopiag A50-1, A50-X KATT.) kai/
auTtéuaTa PTTouAovia Ceuéng (1r.X. katnyopia C50, S kATT.).

AuTA n g€1pd TnG dIGTAENG PUPOUAKNONG gival EO0TTAICUEVN PE TN o@aipa oUCeugng ue GTAPIYMA TNG KaTnyopiag A50-
X, 10106 329 059, apIBuog €ykpiong cuupwva pe Tnv odnyia 94/20/EE: e13 00-0128, péyiotn Tipn D: 23,5 kN,
MEyIoTO QopTio OTO onueio Ceugng: 150 kg.

>€ TTEPITITWON TTou povTdpovTtal AAAa e€apTripaTa, TTPETTEI va TNPOUVTAIl oI TTPOodIayPaPEG TOU KATAGOKEUAOTN) OTIG
avTioToIXEG 0dNYieg GUVAPUOAGYNONG Kal va XpnolpoTroloUvTal Bideg e ETTAPKI PAKOG.

Su questo gancio di traino possono essere montati altri ganci di traino o sistemi a lastre intercambiabili (ad es.
quello della classe F) e/o ganci di traino a sfera con supporto (ad es. quelli della classe A50-1, A50-X ecc.) e/o
giunti a pioli automatici (ad es. classe C50, S ecc.).

Questo gancio di traino € munito di serie di gancio di traino a sfera con supporto classe A50-X, tipo 329 059,
numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: €13 00-0128, valore D massimo: 23,5 kN, carico di
appoggio massimo: 150 kg.

Se vengono montati diversi componenti, osservare quanto indicato dal produttore nelle corrispondenti istruzioni di
montaggio e accertarsi che le viti abbiano una lunghezza sufficiente.

Pa dette tilhengerfestet kan det monteres ytterligere tilhengerfester eller systemer med utskiftbare plater (f.eks.
klasse F) og / eller koplingskuler med feste (f.eks. klasse A50-1, A50-X osv.) og / eller automatiske boltkoplinger
(f.eks. klasse C50, S osv.).

Dette tilhengerfestet er som standard utstyrt med koplingskule med holder i klasse A50-X, type TB 329 059,
godkjent i henhold til direktiv 94/20/EF med godkjenningsnummer: €13 00-0128, maksimal D-verdi: 23,5 kN,
maksimal stgttelast: 150 kg.

Ved montering av andre komponenter skal du felge anvisningene fra produsenten i monteringsveiledningen og
serge for at du bruker lange nok skruer.



Op deze trekhaak kunnen ook andere trekhaken of wisselplaatsystemen (bijv. van klasse F) en/of koppelkogels met
bevestiging (bijv. van klasse A50-1, A50-X enz.) en/of automatische penkoppelingen (bijv. klasse C50, S enz.)
gemonteerd worden.

Deze trekhaak is standaard uitgerust met de koppelkogel met bevestiging klasse A50-X, type 329 059,
keuringsnummer volgens de richtlijn 94/20/EG: e13 00-0128, maximale D-waarde: 23,5 kN, maximale steunlast:
150 kg.

Als u hiervoor andere onderdelen monteert, dient u zich te houden aan de informatie van de fabrikant zoals vermeld
in de desbetreffende montagehandleidingen en dient u er voor te zorgen dat u schroeven gebruikt van voldoende
lengte.

Do tej ramy mozna zamontowac inne urzadzenia sprzegajace lub systemy wymiennej ptyty (np. klasy F) i/ lub
gtowice kulowe z uchwytem (np. klasy A50-1, A50-X itp.) i / lub samoczynne sprzegta palcowe (np. klasy C50, S
itp.).

Hak holowniczy wyposazony jest standardowo w gtowice kulowg z uchwytem klasy A50-X, typ 329 059, numer
homologacji wedtug dyrektywy 94/20/WE: e13 00-0128, maksymalna warto$¢ D: 23,5 kN, maksymalne obcigzenie
haka holowniczego: 150 kg.

Jesli montowane sg w tym miejscu inne elementy, nalezy przestrzega¢ wymagan producenta podanych w
odpowiednich instrukcjach montazu oraz uzy¢ $rub o dostatecznej dtugosci.

Vid denna draganordning kan ytterligare draganordningar eller vandskivesystem (t ex klass F) och / eller
kopplingskulor inkl. hallare (t ex klass A50-1, A50-X osv.) och / eller automatiska bultkopplingar (t ex klass C50, S
osv.) monteras.

Denna draganordning ar seriemassigt utrustad med kopplingskulan inkl. hallare klass A50-X, typ 329 059,
tillstandsnummer enligt direktiv 94/20/EG: e13 00-0128, maximalt D-varde: 23,5 kN, maximal stddlast: 150 kg.

Om andra konstruktionsdelar ska monteras har, beakta tillverkarens instruktioner i monteringsanvisningarna och se
till att skruvlangden ar tillracklig.



D

Montageanleitung:

1.

3)

8.)

9.,

10

Hinteren StoRfanger und die Stolfangerverstarkung demontieren. Die Stofl3¢fangerverstarkung wird nach Montage der
Anhangevorrichtung nicht mehr bendtigt. Sollte spater die Anhangevorrichtung demontiert werden, muss die
StoRfangerverstarkung wieder an das Fahrzeug montiert werden.

Das Grundteil 1 links und rechts bei “a*“ und “b*“ mit den Schrauben M10x1,25x30 und Scheiben 10,5x20x2 lose
anschrauben.

Achtung: Einige Fahrzeuge kdnnten hier Fahrzeugseitig M8 Muttern haben. In diesem Fall kann ein Satz Schrauben
MB8x30 (8.8) mit Scheiben 8,5x24x2 unter der Bestell-Nr.: 906 270 650 002 bestellt werden. Das Anzugsdrehmoment
betragt dann bei “a“ fir die M8x30 Schrauben 20 Nm.

Achtung: Bei Fahrzeugen ab Marz 2008 fehlen in der Karosserie bei “b* die Bohrungen. In diesem Fall die Bohrungen
“b“ von der Anhangevorrichtung auf die Karosserie Gbertragen / kérnen. Die Anhangevorrichtung demontieren und die
Ubertragenen Bohrungen “b“ nur in das hinterste Blech des zweilagigen Heckabschlussbleches 14 mm frasen (s.
Skizze Y). Im vorderen Blech ist bereits eine Bohrung vorhanden. Diese Arbeit muss sehr sorgfaltig ausgeflhrt werden,
da das vordere Blech sowie die Muttern nicht beschadigt werden dirfen. Bohrung entgraten und die Spane ggf. mit
einem Staubsauger entfernen.

Die Flachen mit einem Tuch, welches mit dem Reinigungsmittel DX380 der Fa. PPG (gleichwertige Alternativmittel
konnen verwendet werden) leicht getrankt wurde, vorbehandeln. Nun Korrosionsschutzmittel 30-40 um dick auftragen.
Dazu kann der STANDOX-EP Grundierfiller der Fa. Dupont in grauer Farbe oder IVIEPOX 458515 in brauner Farbe der
Fa. PPG benutzt werden. Das Korrosionsschutzmittel ca. 10 Minuten mit einem Fon bei 80°-90° trocknen. Anschlief3end
die Flachen mit Fahrzeugoriginallack oder einem gleichwertigen Lack lackieren und mit einer Infrarot-Lampe ca. 15
Minuten bei ca. 130 °C trocknen.

Herstellervorgaben und Umweltnormen sind einzuhalten.

Die Stitzen 2 und 3 bei “d“ mit den Schrauben M12x35, Scheiben 12,5x30x3 und Muttern M12 am Grundteil 1 lose
anschrauben. Nun die Stiitzen 2 und 3 bei “c*“ mit den Keilscheiben 13x26x30, Scheiben 12,5x30x3, Schrauben
M12x135 und Muttern M12 an die Langstrager lose anschrauben.

Achtung: Bei den Fahrzeugen (z.B. Ausf. XL) mit einem hinteren Uberhang von 1380 mm (Abstand hintere Achse bis
zum Fahrzeugende) fehlen in den Langstragern bei ,,c¢“ die Bohrungen. In diesem Fall sind zusatzliche
Befestigungselemente notwendig. Die Befestigungselemente kdnnen unter der Bestell-Nr. 906 270 650 003 bestellt
werden. Die Stitzen 2 und 3 sind dann bei ,,¢“ nach der Zusatzmontageanleitung zu montieren.

Die Laschen 6 durch die unteren Offnungen in die Léngstrager legen (die Vierkantmuttern miissen dabei nach oben
gerichtet sein) und in den Offnungen einrasten lassen. Nun den Winkel 4 bei “f“ mit der Schraube M12x60 und Scheibe
12,5x30x3 am Langstrager lose anschrauben. Den Winkel 5 bei “e*“ mit der Schraube M12x45 und Scheibe 12,5x30x3
am Langstrager lose anschrauben.

Die Winkel 4 und 5 sowie die Stlitzen 2 und 3 bei “g“ mit den Schrauben M12x50, Scheiben 12,5x30x3 und Muttern M12
an das Grundteil 1 lose anschrauben.

Die Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und die Schrauben M10 bei “a“ mit einem Anziehdrehmoment von

40 Nm festschrauben.

Nun die Schrauben M12 bei “g“ mit einem Anziehdrehmoment von 10 Nm anschrauben.

Jetzt die Schrauben M12 mit einem Anziehdrehmoment von 65 Nm in der Reihenfolge “c“, “d“ “e*, “f*“, und “g“
festschrauben.

Aus dem Stol3fanger unten im mittleren Bereich die schraffierten Bereiche anhand der Skizze X ausschneiden. Die Linie
YO0 entspricht der Fahrzeugmitte. Den freigeschnittenen Stol3fanger an das Fahrzeug montieren. Hiezu links und rechts
bei “p*“ auch die Schrauben M6x20, Scheiben 6,4x24x2 und Muttern M6 benutzen.

Den Steckdosenhalter 7 bei “m* mittels der Schraube M12x35, den Scheiben 12,5x30x3 und der Mutter M12 mit dem
Anziehdrehmoment von 65 Nm am Grundteil 1 festschrauben.

Die Kugelplatte 8 bei “I* mittels der Schrauben M10x45, Scheiben 10,5x20x2, Scheiben 10,5x25x4 und Muttern M10
sowie bei “k“ mittels der Schrauben M10x45, Scheiben 10,5x20x2 und Muttern M10 mit dem
Anziehdrehmoment von 55 Nm an das Grundteil 1 festschrauben.

Anderungen vorbehalten.
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Montazni navod:

1.

2)

3)

5.

6.)

7)

Demontujte zadni naraznik a zesileni narazniku. Zesileni narazniku jiz nebude po montazi zavésného zarizeni zapotrebi.
Pokud bude muset byt zavésné zafizeni pozdé&ji demontovano, musi byt zesileni narazniku opét namontovano na
vozidlo.

Volné pfiSroubuijte levy a pravy zakladni dil 1 u “a“ a “b* pomoci Sroubtd M10x1,25x30 a podloZek 10,5x20x2.

Pozor: Néktera vozidla by mohla mit matice M8. V tomto pfipadé Ize objednat pod obj.¢. 906 270 650 002 jednu sadu
Sroubl M8x30 (8.8) s podlozkami 8,5x24x2. Utahovaci kroutici moment ma pak u “a“ pro Srouby M8x30 velikost 20 Nm.

Pozor: U vozidel vyrobenych od bifezna 2008 chybi v karosérii u “b* otvory. V tom pfipadé preneste/ vyznacte
ddlkovacem otvory “b*“ od tazného zafizeni na karosérii. Demontujte tazné zafizeni a pfenesené otvory “b*“ @14 mm
vyfrézujte pouze do nejzadnéjSiho plechu dvojvrstvého koncového plechu (viz nakres Y). V pfednim plechu je jiz jeden
otvor k dispozici. Tato prace musi byt provedena velmi peclivé, protoZe se nesmi poskodit pfedni plech ani matice.
Odstrante otfepy otvoru a tfisky pfip. vysajte vysavacem.

Plochy oSetfete tkaninou mirné namocenou v Eisticim prostfedku DX380 firmy PPG (Ize pouzit alternativni prostfedek).
Nyni naneste vrstvu protikorozniho ochranného prostfedku o tloustce 30-40 um. K tomu muzete pouzit zakladovou barvu
STANDOX-EP firmy Dupont v $edém provedeni nebo IVIEPOX 458515 v hnédém provedeni firmy PPG. Protikorozni
ochranny prostfedek vysousejte po dobu pfiblizné 10 minut fénem pfi teploté 80 °C-90 °C. Nasledné plochy nalakujte
originalnim lakem vozidla nebo shodnym lakem a vysousSejte infratervenou lampou po dobu pfiblizné 15 minut pfi teploté
130 °C.

Je nutné dodrzovat udaje vyrobce a pfedpisy na ochranu zivotniho prostfedi.

Opéry 2 a 3 u “d“ volné nasroubujte pomoci Sroubl M12x35, podlozek 12,5x30x3 a matic M12 na zakladni dil 1. Nyni na
podélné nosniky pomoci klinovych podlozek 13x26x30, podlozek 12,5x30x3, Sroubd M12x135 a matic M12 volné
nasroubujte opéry 2 a 3 u “c*.

Pozor: U vozidel (napf. provedeni XL) se zadnim pfevisem 1380 mm (vzdalenost mezi zadni osou a koncem vozidla)
chybi otvory v podélnych nosnicich u ,,¢“. V tomto pfipadé jsou nutné dodate¢né upeviovaci prvky. Upevriovaci prvky
mohou byt objednany pod obj. €. 906 270 650 003. Podpéry 2 a 3 se pak montuji u ,,¢*“ dle dodate€ného montazniho
navodu.

Spodnimi otvory vloZte do podélnych nosnikl pracky 6 (¢tyrhranné matice pfitom musi smérovat nahoru) a tyto nechte
zapadnout do otvorl. Nyni na podélny nosnik volné pfiSroubujte Sroubem M12x60 a podlozkou 12,5x30x3 Uhelnik 4 u
“f““. Na podélny nosnik volné pfiSroubujte pomoci Sroubu M12x45 a podlozky 12,5x30x3 uhelnik 5 u “e*.

Uhelniky 4 a 5, jakoZ i opéry 2 a 3 u “g“, volné pFiSroubuijte na zakladni dil 1 pomoci $roubti M12x50, podloZek
12,5x30x3 a matic M12.

Zavésné zafizeni vyrovnejte a pomoci Sroubl M10 u “a“ pfiSroubujte utahovacim krouticim momentem 40 Nm. Ted
Srouby M12 u “g*“ naSroubujte utahovacim krouticim momentem 10 Nm. Nyni Srouby M12 utahnéte utahovacim
krouticim momentem 65 Nm v pofadi “c“, “d“ “e“, “f“, a “g“.

Z narazniku dole ve stfedni oblasti vystfihnéte Srafované rozsahy dle naértu X. Cara Y0 odpovida stfedu vozidla.

Vystfizeny naraznik namontujte na vozidlo. K tomuto ukonu pouZijte vlevo a vpravo u “p* rovnéz Srouby M6x20,
podlozky 6,4x24x2 a matice M6.

Na zakladni dil 1 pfiSroubujte pomoci Sroubu M12x35, podloZek 12,5x30x3 a matice M12 drzak zasuvky 7 u “m*
utahovacim krouticim momentem 65 Nm.

Desti¢ku hlavice 8 pevné pfiSroubujte na zakladni dil 1 u “I“ pomoci Sroubl M10x45, podloZzek 10,5x20x2, podlozek
10,5x25x4 a matic M10 a rovnéz u “k* pomoci Sroubl M10x45, podlozek 10,5x20x2 a matic M10 utahovacim krouticim
momentem 55 Nm.

Zmény vyhrazeny.
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Montagevejledning:

1.

3)

5.

6.)

9,

12

Afmontér den bageste kofanger og kofangerforstaerkningen. Nar anhaengertraekket er monteret, er der ikke laengere brug
for kofangerforstaerkningen. Hvis anhangertrackket senere afmonteres, skal kofangerforstaerkningen monteres pa
karetgjet igen.

Skru grunddelen 1 Igst pa til venstre og hgjre ved “a“ og “b*“ med skruerne M10x1,25x30 og skiverne 10,5x20x2.

OBS: Nogle karetgjer kan her pa kgretgjssiden have M8-matrikker. | sa fald kan der bestilles et seet skruer M8x30 (8.8)
med skiver 8,5x24x2 med bestillingsnr.: 906 270 650 002. Tilspaendingsmomentet for M8x30-skruerne ved "a" er i sa
fald 20 Nm.

OBS: Ved karetgjer efter marts 2008 mangler boringerne i karroseriet ved “b“. | dette tilfaelde skal boringerne “b* fra
anheaengertraekket overfgres/kernes pa karosseriet. Afmontér anhaengertraekket og foretag kun freesning af de overfarte
boringer “b*“ med @ 14 mm i bagbeklaedningens bagerste plade, der bestar af to lag (se tegning Y). | den forreste plade
er der allerede en boring til stede. Dette arbejde skal foretages meget omhyggeligt, eftersom den forreste plade samt
metrikker ikke ma beskadiges. Boringerne skal afgrates og spanerne i givet fald fiernes med en stgvsuger.
Overfladerne skal forbehandles med en klud, som er blevet dyppet let i renggringsmidlet DX380 fra Fa. PPG (alternative
renggringsmidler af samme kvalitet kan ligeledes anvendes). Pafgr derefter et lag korrosionsbeskyttelsesmiddel med en
tykkelse pa 30-40 um. Til dette kan primer surfacer STANDOX-EP fra Fa. Dupont i farven gra eller IVIEPOX 458515 i
farven brun fra Fa. PPG anvendes. Korrosionsbeskyttelsesmidlet skal tarres i ca. 10 minutter med en hartarrer ved ca.
80°-90°. Derefter skal fladerne lakeres med den originale lak til kgretgjet eller en tilsvarende lak, og terres i ca. 15 min.
med en infrargd-lampe ved ca. 130 °C.

Producentens forskrifter samt miljglovgivningen skal overholdes.

Skru stetterne 2 og 3 Igst fast pa grunddelen 1 ved "d" med skruerne M12x35, skiverne 12,5x30x3 og matrikkerne M12.
Skru nu stgtterne 2 og 3 Igst fast pa leengdevangerne ved "c¢" med underlagsskiverne 13x26x30, skiverne 12,5x30x3,
skruerne M12x135 og metrikkerne M12.

OBS: Pa kgretgjerne (fx model XL) med overhaeng bagtil pa 1380 mm (afstanden fra bagakslen til kgretgjets ende)
mangler boringerne ved "c" i leengdevangerne. | dette tilfeelde kraeves der yderligere befaestigelseselementer.
Befaestigelseselementerne kan bestilles separat, bestillingsnr. 906 270 650 003. Stgtterne 2 og 3 skal i s& fald monteres
ved "c¢" i henhold til montagevejledningen.

For laskerne 6 gennem de nederste abninger i leengdevangerne (firkantmgtrikkerne skal vende opad) og lad dem ga i
hak i abningerne. Skru nu vinklen 4 Igst fast til l,engdevangen ved "f” med skruen M12x60 og skiven 12,5x30x3. Skru
vinklen 5 Igst fast til llangdevangen ved "e” med skruen M12x45 og skiven 12,5x30x3.

Skru vinklerne 4 og 5 samt stetterne 2 og 3 Igst fast til grunddelen 1 ved "g" med skruerne M12x50, skiverne 12,5x30x3
og mgtrikkerne M12.

Ret anhaengertraekket ind og skru skruerne M10 fast ved "a" med et tilspeendingsmoment pa 40 Nm. Skru nu skruerne
M12 fast ved "g" med et tilspaendingsmoment pa 10 Nm. Skru nu skruerne M12 fast med et tilspeendingsmoment pa 65
Nm i r%kkefglgen Ilcll, lldll7 llell, llfll og |lgll.

Skeer de skraverede omrader ud af kofangeren forneden i midten ved hjaelp af skitsen X. Linjen YO svarer til midten af
keretgjet. Montér den udskarne kofanger pa keretgjet. Brug bade i venstre og hgjre side ved "p" ogsa skruerne M6x20,
skiverne 6,4x24x2 og mgtrikkerne M6.

Skru stikdaseholderen 7 ved "m" fast til grunddelen 1 med skruen M12x35, skiven 12,5x30x3 og mgtrikken M12 med et
tilspaendingsmoment pa 65 Nm.

Skru kuglepladen 8 fast pa grunddelen 1 ved "I" ved hjeelp af skruerne M10x45, skiverne 10,5x20x2, skiverne 10,5x25x4
og meatrikkerne M10 samt ved "k" ved hjaelp af skruerne M10x45, skiverne 10,5x20x2 og meatrikkerne M10 med et
tilspaendingsmoment pa 55 Nm.

Ret til 2endringer forbeholdes.



Indicaciones de montaje:

1.

4)

5.

6.)

8.)

9,

Desmonte el parachoques trasero y el refuerzo del parachoques. El refuerzo del parachoques ya no se va a necesitar
después de montar el dispositivo de enganche. Si el dispositivo de enganche se monta en un momento posterior,
entonces hay que volver a montar el refuerzo del parachoques en el vehiculo.

Atornille sin apretar la pieza base 1 a la izquierda y a la derecha en “a“ y “b“, con los tornillos M10x1,25x30 y las
arandelas 10,5x20x2.

Atencion: Es posible que algunos vehiculos tengan tuercas M8. En este caso se puede pedir un juego de tornillos
M8x30 (8.8) con arandelas 8,5x24x2, indicando el nium. de pedido: 906 270 650 002. El par de apriete en "a" para los
tornillos M8x30 asciende a 20 Nm.

Atencion: En los vehiculos desde marzo de 2008 faltan en la carroceria los agujeros en "b". E neste caso, los orificios
“b“ del dispositivo de remolque pueden traspasarse / marcarse a la carroceria. Desmontar el dispositivo de remolque y
taladrar a @14 mm los orificios marcados "b" en la chapa trasera del revestimiento de la chapa posterior de dos capas
(ver el croquis Y). En la chapa delantera ya hay un orificio. Este trabajo debe realizarse con mucho cuidado, ya no deben
dafarse ni la chapa anterior ni las tuercas. Desbarbar los orificios y eliminar las virutas con una aspiradora.

Tratar la superficie con un pafio ligeramente humedecido con limpiador DX380 de la marca PPG (pueden usarse
alternativas de la misma calidad). Aplicar ahora agente anticorrosivo a un espesor de 30-40 ym. Ademas, puede usarse
la imprimacion STANDOX-EP de la empresa Dupont en color gris o IVIEPOX 458515 en color marron de la empresa
PPG. Dejar secar el agente anticorrosivo unos 10 minutos con un secador a 80°-90°. Finalmente, pintar las superficies
con la laca original del vehiculo o con una laca similar y dejar secar con una lampara de infrarojos unos 15 minutos a
130°C.

Se deben respetar las directrices del fabricante y las normas medioambientales.

Atornille sin apretar los soportes 2 y 3 en "d" con los tornillos M12x35, las arandelas 12,5x30x3 y las tuercas M12 en la
pieza base 1. Ahora atornille en los largueros sin apretar los soportes 2 y 3 en "c¢"con las arandelas con cufia 13x26x30,
las arandelas 12,5x30x3, los tornillos M12x135 y las tuercas M12.

Atencion: En los vehiculos (p. e]. los modelos XL) que tienen un voladizo en la parte trasera de 1.380 mm (distancia del
eje trasero hasta el final del vehiculo), los taladros faltan en los largueros, en "c¢". En este caso son necesarios
elementos de sujecién adicionales. Los elementos de sujecion se pueden pedir indicando el

num. de pedido 906 270 650 003. Monte los soportes 2 y 3 en "c¢" siguiendo las instrucciones de montaje adicionales.

Por los orificios inferiores, coloque las orejas 6 en los largueros (al hacerlo las tuercas cuadradas tienen que estar en
direccion hacia arriba) y haga que encajen en los orificios. Ahora atornille en el larguero sin apretar el angulo 4 en "f"
con el tornillo M12x60 y la arandela 12,5x30x3. Atornille en el larguero sin apretar el angulo 5 en "e" con el tornillo
M12x45 y la arandela 12,5x30x3.

Atornille sin apretar los angulos 4 y 5 y soportes 2 y 3 en "g" con los tornillos M12x50, las arandelas 12,5x30x3 y las
tuercas M12 en la pieza base 1.

Alinee el dispositivo de enganche y apriete los tornillos M10 en "a" con un par de apriete de 40 Nm. Ahora apriete los
tornillos M12 en "g" con un par de apriete de 10 Nm. Apriete entonces firmemente los tornillos M12 con un par de

apriete de 65 Nm siguiendo el orden "c", "d" "e", "f" y "g".

Recorte la zona sombreada del parachoques, abajo en la parte central, conforme aparece en el dibujo X. La linea YO
hace referencia al centro del vehiculo. Monte el parachoques recortado en el vehiculo. Para ello use en "p™ a la
izquierda y a la derecha también los tornillos M6x20, las arandelas 6,4x24x2 y las tuercas M6.

Atornille, en la pieza base 1, la base de tomacorriente 7 en "m" por medio del tornillo M12x35, las arandelas 12,5x30x3
y la tuerca M12 con un par de apriete de 65 Nm.

Atornille firmemente, en la pieza base 1, la placa de bola 8 en "I" por medio de los tornillos M10x45, las
arandelas10,5x20x2, las arandelas 10,5x25x4 y las tuercas M10, y también en "k" por medio de los tornillos M10x45,

las arandelas 10,5x20x2 y las tuercas M10 con un par de apriete de 55 Nm.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.
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Instructions de montage :
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Démonter le pare-chocs arriére ainsi que son renforcement. Une fois l'attelage monté, le renforcement de pare-chocs ne
sera plus utilisé. En cas de démontage ultérieur de I'attelage, remonter alors le renforcement de pare-chocs sur le
véhicule.

Visser, sans serrer, 'élément de base 1, a gauche et a droite, au niveau de “a“ et “b“ avec les vis M10x1,25x30 et les
rondelles 10,5x20x2.

Attention : Quelques véhicules peuvent étre dotés, cété véhicule, d’écrous M8. Si c’est le cas, il est possible de
commander un jeu de vis M8x30 (8.8) avec des rondelles 8,5x24x2 en indiquant la réf. 906 270 650 002. Le couple de
serrage au niveau de “a“ est alors de 20 Nm pour les vis M8x30.

Attention : Sur les véhicules a partir de mars 2008, les alésages au niveau de "b" ne sont pas présents sur la
carrosserie. Dans ce cas, reporter / pointer les alésages "b" sur la carrosserie a partir du dispositif d'attelage. Démonter
I'attelage et uniquement fraiser des alésages "b" de @14 mm sur la tOle arriére de la téle a deux couches (voir schéma
Y). La téle avant présente déja I'alésage requis. Cette opération doit étre effectuée trés minutieusement afin d'éviter tout
endommagement de la tdle avant et des écrous. Débarber les alésages et éliminer les copeaux avec un aspirateur si
nécessaire.

Prétraiter les surfaces a I'aide d'un chiffon Iégerement imbibé du produit nettoyant DX380 de marque PPG (ou d'un
produit équivalent). Appliquer ensuite une couche de produit anticorrosion de 30-40 um d'épaisseur. Il est possible
d'utiliser de I'apprét STANDOX-EP de marque Dupont (gris) ou IVIEPOX 458515 (marron) de marque PPG. Sécher le
produit anticorrosion pendant env. 10 minutes a 80-90 °C a I'aide d'un séche-cheveux. Recouvrir ensuite les surfaces
avec de la peinture automobile d'origine ou une peinture équivalente et la sécher pendant env. 15 minutes a env. 130 °C
a l'aide d'une lampe infrarouge.

Respecter les données du fabricant et les normes environnementales applicables.

Visser, sans serrer, les supports 2 et 3 au niveau de “d“ avec les vis M12x35, les rondelles 12,5x30x3 et les écrous M12
sur I'élément de base 1. Puis, visser, sans serrer, les supports 2 et 3 au niveau de “c*“ avec les clavettes disques
13x26x30, les rondelles 12,5x30x3, les vis M12x135 et les écrous M12 sur les longerons.

Attention : Sur les véhicules (p. ex. version XL) avec un porte-a-faux arriére de 1 380 mm (distance de I'essieu arriére a
I'extrémité du véhicule), il manque les pergages au niveau de “c“ dans les longerons. Dans ce cas, des éléments de
fixation supplémentaires s’averent nécessaires. |l est possible de commander ces éléments de fixation en spécifiant le N°
de commande 906 270 650 003. Les supports 2 et 3 doivent étre ensuite montés au niveau de “c“ selon les instructions
contenues dans la notice de montage complémentaire.

Placer les attaches 6, en les faisant passer par les orifices inférieurs, dans les longerons (au cours de cette opération, les
écrous carrés doivent étre orientés vers le haut) et les encliqueter dans les orifices. Puis, visser, sans serrer, 'équerre 4
au niveau de “f“ avec la vis M12x60 et la rondelle 12,5x30x3 sur le longeron. Puis, visser, sans serrer, 'équerre 5 au
niveau de “e*“ avec la vis M12x45 et la rondelle 12,5x30x3 sur le longeron.

Visser, sans serrer, les équerres 4 et 5 ainsi que les supports 2 et 3 au niveau de “g“ avec les vis M12x50, les rondelles
12,5x30x3 et les écrous M12 sur I'élément de base 1.

Positionner I'attelage et visser a fond les vis M10 au niveau de “a“ au couple de serrage de 40 Nm. Maintenant, visser
les vis M12 au niveau de “g“ au couple de serrage de 10 Nm. Puis, visser a fond les vis M12 au couple de serrage de 65
Nm dans l'ordre suivant : “c“, “d“ “e“, “f“, et “g*“.

Découper a l'aide du dessin X, dans le pare-chocs, les parties hachurées situées en bas, dans la partie centrale. La ligne
YO correspond au milieu du véhicule. Monter le pare-chocs libéré par découpage sur le véhicule. Pour ce faire, utiliser
également les vis M6x20, les rondelles 6,4x24x2 et les écrous M6, a gauche et a droite, au niveau de “p*.

Visser le support de prise 7 au niveau de “m“ a l'aide de la vis M12x35, des rondelles 12,5x30x3 et de I'écrou M12 au
couple de serrage de 65 Nm sur I'élément de base 1.

Serrer au couple de 55 Nm la plaque sphérique 8 au niveau de “I“ a I'aide des vis M10x45, des rondelles 10,5x20x2, des
rondelles 10,5x25x4 et des écrous M10 ainsi qu’au niveau de “k“ a I'aide des vis M10x45, des rondelles 10,5x20x2 et
des écrous M10 sur I'élément de base 1.

Sous réserve de modifications.
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Asennusohjeet:

1.

2)

9.,

Takimmainen puskuri ja puskurinvahvistin puretaan. Puskurinvahvistinta ei tarvita enaa vetonupin asennuksen jalkeen.
Jos vetolaite myéhemmin puretaan, on puskurinvahvistin asennettava jalleen ajoneuvoon.

Perusosa 1 kierretdan kohdassa “a“ ja “b“ vasemmalta ja oikealta puolelta |0ysasti M10x1,25x30 ruuveilla ja 10,5x20x2
prikoilla.

Huomio: Joissain ajoneuvoissa saattaa tdssa ajoneuvon puolella olla M8-mutterit. Tassa tapauksessa voidaan tilata
sarja ruuveja M8x30 (8.8) prikkojen 8,5x24x2 kanssa, tilausnumero on: 906.270.650.002. Kaynnistysvaantdmomentti
silloin kohdassa “a*“ M8x30-ruuveille on 20 Nm.

Huomio: Maaliskuun 2008 jalkeen valmistettujen ajoneuvojen koreissa ei ole kohdan “b* reikia. Merkitse/lyo tallaisessa
tapauksessa vetolaitteen reikien “b* kohdat ajoneuvon koriin. Irrota vetolaite ja jyrsi merkityt 214 mm: n reidt “b*“ vain
kaksikerroksisen takahelmapellin taaempaan peltiin (ks. piirros Y). Edemmassa pellissa on jo reika. Ole erittain
varovainen tehdessasi tata tyota. Edempi pelti ja mutterit eivat saa vaurioitua. Poista porausjatteet ja lastut. Kayta
tarpeen vaatiessa polynimuria.

Esikasittele pinnat puhdistamalla ne PPG:n puhdistusaineella DX380 (tai vastaavalla muulla puhdistusaineella) kevyesti
kostetulla liinalla. Levita kohtaan nyt korroosionestoainetta 30-40 ym paksu kerros. Tarkoitukseen sopivat Dupontin
harmaa STANDOX-EP -tayttava pohjamaali tai PPG:n ruskea IVIEPOX 458515 -pohjamaali. Kuivata
korroosionestoainetta noin kymmenen minuutin ajan 80° - 90° -asteisesta ilmaa puhaltavalla kuivaajalla. Lakkaa pinnat
sitten ajoneuvon alkuperaisella tai sitd vastaavalla lakalla ja kuivata lakkakerrosta infrapunalampulla noin 15 minuuttia
130 °C lampdtilassa.

Noudata valmistajan ohjeita ja ymparistonsuojelua koskevia sadnnoksia.

Tuet 2 ja 3 ruuvataan I6ysasti kiinni kantaosan 1 kohtaan “d“ M12x35 ruuveilla ja 12,5x30x3 prikoilla ja M12 muttereilla.
Tuet 2 ja 3 ruuvataan nyt I6ysasti kiinni pitkittaiskannattimiin kohdassa “c*“ 13x26x30 kiilaprikoilla, 12,5x30x3 prikoilla,
M12x135 ruuveilla ja M12 muttereilla.

Huomio: Ajoneuvoissa (esim. malli XL), joiden takaulkonema on 1380 mm (taka-akselin ja ajoneuvon peran valinen
etaisyys ), puuttuu pitkittaiskannattimissa poranreiat kohdasta “c*. Tassa tapauksessa tarvitaan lisakiinnityselementit.
Kiinnityselementit voidaan tilata tilausnumerolla 906.270.650.003. Tuet 2 ja 3 on asennettava sitten kohtaan “c“
lisdasennusohjeiden mukaisesti.

Nipat 6 asetetaan alimmaisten aukkojen lapi pitkittaiskannattimiin (nelikantamuttereiden on tall6in osoitettava ylospain) ja
annetaan lukkiutua aukkoihin. Kulma 4 ruuvataan nyt I8ysasti pitkittdiskannattimen kohtaan “f*“ M12x60 ruuvilla ja
12,5x30x3 prikalla. Kulma 5 ruuvataan nyt |0ysasti pitkittaiskannattimen kohdassa “e“ M12x45 ruuvilla ja 12,5x30x3
prikalla.

Kulmat 4 ja 5 seka tuet 2 ja 3 ruuvataan I8ysasti kiinni kantaosan 1 kohtaan “g“ M12x50 ruuveilla ja 12,5x30x3 prikoilla
ja M12 muttereilla.

Ripustuslaite suoristetaan ja ruuvataan kiinni kohdassa ruuveilla M10 “a“ 40 Nm:n vaantdmomentilla. Ruuvit M12
ruuvataan nyt kohdassa “g“ 10 Nm:n vaantémomentilla. Nyt ruuvataan M12 ruuvit kiinni 65 Nm:n vaantémomentilla
JérJeStykSGSSé “c“’ “d“ “e“’ “f“ Ja “g“.

Puskurista leikataan alhaalta keskikohdasta varjostetut alueet piirroksen X mukaan. Linja YO vastaa ajoneuvon
keskikohtaa. Leikattu puskuri asennetaan ajoneuvoon. Tata varten kaytetddn vasemmalla ja oikealla kohdassa “p* myds
M6x20 ruuveja, 6,4x24x2 prikkoja ja M6 muttereita.

Pistorasian pidike 7 ruuvataan kiinni 65 Nm:n vaantémomentilla kohdassa “m*“ perusosaan M12x35 ruuvilla, 12,5x30x3
prikoilla ja M12 mutterilla.

Kuulalevy 8 ruuvataan kiinni perusosaan 1 kohdassa “I 55 Nm:n vaantdmomentilla, kayttamalld M10x45 ruuveja,
10,5x20x2 prikkoja, 10,5x25x4 prikkoja ja M10 muttereita, seka kohdassa “k“ kayttamalla M10x45 ruuveja, 10,5x20x2
prikkoja ja M10 muttereita.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.
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Installation instructions:
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Disassemble the rear bumper and the reinforcement. The bumper reinforcement is no longer required after installation of
the towing device. The bumper reinforcement should, however, be reassembled to the vehicle if the towing device is
disassembled at a later date.

Loosely attach the base part 1 on the left and right-hand side at point “a“ and “b* using the M10x1.25x30 bolts and
10.5x20x2 washers.

Attention: M8 nuts may be required for certain vehicles. If this is the case, it is possible to order a set of M8x30 (8.8)
bolts with 8.5x24x2 washers under the order no.: 906 270 650 002. The tightening torque at point “a” for the M8x30 bolts
is then 20 Nm.

Attention: Vehicles built March 2008 and after do not have the chassis bores at "b". In this case, transfer / mark the
bores "b" in the trailer hitch to the chassis. Dismount the trailer hitch and cut the marked bores “b“ only into the rearmost
plate of the dual-layer rear plate, 214 mm (see figure Y). The front plate already has a bore. Be extremely careful when
performing this work in order to avoid damage to the front plate and the nuts. Remove the burrs from the bore and
vacuum off the filings.

Pre-treat the surfaces with a cloth lightly soaked with DX380 detergent by PPG (or equivalent). Then apply 30-40 um
layer of anti-corrosive. For this purpose, use STANDOX-EP primer (grey) by Dupont or IVIEPOX 458515 (brown) by
PPG. Dry the anti-corrosive primer for approx. 10 minutes with a blow-drier at 80°-90°. Then paint the surfaces with the
original vehicle paint or dry with an infrared lamp for approx. 15 min. at 130 °C.

Observe manufacturer specifications and environmental standards.

Loosely attach the supports 2 and 3 to the base part 1 at point “d” using the M12x35 bolts, 12.5x30x3 washers and M12
nuts. Now loosely attach the supports 2 and 3 to the chassis beam at point “c” using the 13x26x30 wedge discs,
12.5x30x3 washers, M12x135 bolts and M12 nuts.

Attention: Vehicles (e.g. version XL) with a tail section of 1380 mm (distance from rear axle to the end of the vehicle) do
not have bore holes in the chassis beam at point “c”. In this case, additional fixing elements are required. The fixing
elements can be ordered (order no. 906 270 650 003). The supports 2 and 3 should then be installed at point “c”
according to the additional installation instructions.

Insert the shackles 6 through the lower apertures in the chassis beam (the square nuts have to face upwards) and allow
them to engage in the apertures. Now loosely attach the bracket 4 to the chassis beam at point “f” using the M12x60 bolt
and 12.5x30x3 washer. Loosely attach the bracket 5 to the chassis beam at point “e” using the M12x45 bolt and
12.5x30x3 washer.

Loosely attach the brackets 4 and 5 as well as the supports 2 and 3 to the base part 1 at point “g” using the M12x50
bolts, 12.5x30x3 washers and M12 nuts.

Align the towing device and tighten the M10 bolts at point “a” with a tightening torque of 40 Nm. Now tighten the M12
bolts at point “g” with a tightening torque of 10 Nm. Now tighten the M12 bolts with a tightening torque of 65 Nm in the
following order “c”, “d” “e”, “f’, and “g”.

Saw the hatched area out of the underside of the bumper as indicated on diagram X. The line “Y0” corresponds to the
middle of the vehicle. Assemble the sawn out bumper to the vehicle. Also use the M6x20 bolts, 6.4x24x2 washers and
M6 nuts on the left and right-hand side at point “p”.

Attach the socket holder 7 to the base part 1 at point “m” using the M12x35 bolt, 12.5x30x3 washers and M12 nut with a
tightening torque of 65 Nm.

Attach the coupling plate 8 to the base part 1 at point “I” using the M10x45 bolts, 10.5x20x2 washers, 10.5x25x4

washers and M10 nuts, and at point “k” using the M10x45 bolts, 10.5x20x2 washers and M10 nuts with a tightening
torque of 55 Nm.

Subject to alteration.
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Odnyieg ocuvappoAdynong:

)

ATTOOUVAPPOAOYNOTE TOV TTICW TIPOQUAAKTHPA KAl TNV £vioXUon Tou. H evioxuan dev xpeidletal 6tav n didragn
PUMOUAKNONG €ival JOVTAPIOUEVN. Z€ TTEPITITWON TTOU agaipeital KATTOTE N SIATAEN PUPOUAKNONG TTPETTEI VA OVTAPETE
TTAAI TNV €vioXuaon oTo OXNua.

BidwoTte xahapd 1o Baciké Tunpa 1 apiotepd kai de€id oTo onueio “a“ kai “b* pe 11g Bideg M10x1,25x30 Kai TIG POdEAES
10,5x20x2.

Mpoooxn: Epocov 1o 6xnpa éxel Tragiuddia Tou TUTTou M8 utTopeite va Trapayyeilete Eva oet Bideg M8x30 (8.8) ue
pPodEAEG 8,5x24x2, apiBuog TTapayyediag: 906 270 650 002. e auTr TNV TTEQITITWON N POTI OTPEWYNG OTO oneio “a“ yia
TIG Bideg M8x30 avépyetal oe 20 Nm.

Mpoooxn: MNa oxnuata atré 10 MdapTio 2008 Kal ueTd 010 ApGgwua dev UTTAPYXOUV oI TPUTTEG OTa onueia «b». ZTnv
TEPITITWON AQUTA onUadéwTe TIG TPUTTEG «b» atTd TN d1IdTagn puPOUAKNONG TTAvWw OTO audwua. ATTOCUVOPUOAOYAOTE Th
d1dtagn pupoUAKNoNG Kal PPeCApETE TIG onuadepéveg TPUTTEG «by» povo oTnv TTiow Aapapiva Tou SITTAGQUAAOU TTioWw
eAdopatog o€ @14 mm (BA. oxAua Y). ZTnv uTrpocTiv) Aapapiva utrdpyel AdN pia TpUTra. AuTr n epyacia TTPETTEN VA YiveEl
TTOAU TTPOCEKTIKG, ETTEION BeV EMTPETTETAI VO TTPOKANBEI {NuIG oUTE OTNV PUTTPOCTIVA Aapapiva oUTe Kal aTa Tragiudadia.
=U00Te 1O YPEQIa aTTO TIG TPUTTEG KA, AV XPEIACETAl, AQAIPECTE TA JE Pia NAEKTPIKI OKOUTTA.

MepdoTe TIG emIPAveIeg Pe Eva TTavi EAa@pda voTiIopévo pe To kaBapioTikd DX380 tng etaipiag PPG (utropeite va
XPNOIYOTIOINCETE KAl KATTOI0 AAAO TTapOUOIO KABAPIOTIKO). ZTn CUVEXEID TTEPACTE £va oTpwua 30-40 um avTidiaBpwTiKO
UAIKG. MTTopeite va xpnaoiyoTroifjoete To aoTdpl STANDOX-EP 1ng eTaipiag Dupont o€ ykpi xpwpua A 1o IVIEPOX 458515
o€ KagE xpwua Tng etaipiag PPG. ZteyvwoTe To avTidIaBpwTIKO UAIKO yia 10 AeTTTa pe éva moToAdKl aToug 80°-90°. 21
OUVEXEIQ TTEPAOTE TIG ETTIQAVEIEG WE TN YVACIA BA®r) TOU OXAUOTOG i PUE KATTOIO AVTIOTOIXO XPWHG KOI OTEYVWOTE TO UE £V
Aaptmpa uttépuBpwy yia 15 Aetrtd otoug 130 °C.

Mpétel va TnpoUvTal o1 0dnyieg TWV KATAOKEUATTWY KaI Ol KAVOVIOUOI TTpooTadiag Tou TePIBAAAOVTOG.

BidwoTe xahapd Ta atnpiypara 2 kai 3 oto anueio “d“ pe 1ig Bideg M12x35, Tig podéAeg 12,5x30x3 kai Ta TTagiuadia M12
070 Baciko TuAua 1. ‘Emeira idwoTe xaAapd Ta otnpiypota 2 kar 3 o1o onueio “c pe Toug opnvoeideig diokoug
13x26x30, Tig podéAeg 12,5x30x3, Tig Bideg M12x135 kai Ta Tragipadia M12 oTo diaprkn doko.

Mpoooxn: Z1a oxAuata (1.X. £kdoon XL) pe mriow mpoegoxr Twv 1380 mm (atréoTacn otriobiou dgova £wg 1o TEAOG TOU
oxAMaTog) Asitrouv o1Tég 0TO “c* OTIG SlaNKEIG BOKOUG. ETnV TTEPITITWON auTr €ival avaykaia TTpOcOeTa aToIXEIa
otepéwaong. Ta oToixeia aTepEéwang YTTopoUlv va TTapayyeABouv utrd Tov

apiBué Tapayyediog 906 270 650 003. Ta oTnpiypaTa 2 kal 3 TTPETTEI va cuvappoAoyouvTal TOTE 01O “c cUppwva PE TIG
TPOCOETEG 0ONYiEG CUVAPPOAGYNONG.

BdATe TIg TTpogoxég aTepEéwang 6 Sia HECOU TWV KATW avolyuATwyY aToug dIaunKelg dokoUg (Ta TeTpdywva Tragiuddia
TTPETTEI VO DEIXVOUV TTPOG Ta TTAVW) £T01 WOTE va TTIACOUV OTa avoiypaTta. BidwoTe Twpa Tn ywvia 4 oto onueio “f“ pe mn
Bida M12x60 kai Tn podéAa 12,5x30x3 xahapd oTo diaunkn dokd. BidwaoTte Tn ywvia 5 aTo onueio “e* pe 1n Bida M12x45
Kal TN podéAa 12,5x30x3 xaAapd oTto diapnkn doKO.

BidwoTe xahapd Tig ywvIEG 4 kal 5 kaBwg kal Ta aTnpiyuaTta 2 kai 3 oto onpeio “g“ pe Tig Bideg M12x50, TiIg podEAES
12,5x30x3 kai Ta Tagiuadia M12 oT1o Bacikd TuARua 1.

EuBuypappioTe Tn d1dTagn pupoUAKnong kai o@igte Tig Bideg M10 oTo onueio “a“ pe potrr oTpéwng 40 Nm. Z@ifte £meita
TIG Bideg M12 oTo onueio “g“ pe potr atpéwng 10 Nm. MeTétreita va o@itete Tig Bideg M12 pe potrr) oTpéwng 65 Nm e
Tn Cslp(]: “c“’ “d“ “e“, “f“, KGI “g“-

Kowrte pe Tn Bondeia Tou TpoTUTTou X KATW OTO HEGO TOU TIPOQUAAKTHPA TIG TTEPIOXES WE TIG YPANMOOKIES. H ypapun YO
QVTIOTOIXEI OTO HEOO TOU OXUATOG. MOVTAPETE TOV TIPOPUACKTIPA TTOU KOWATE OTO OXNUA. XPNOIUOTTOINCTE YIO TO OKOTTO
auTo oTo onpeio “p*“ kai TIG Bideg M6x20, TIG podéAeg 6,4x24x2 kal Ta TTagiuadia M6.

BidwoTe 10 oTAPIypa TNG TTPpiCag 7 oTo onueio “m*“ pe tn Rida M12x35, 11 podéAeg 12,5x30x3 kai 1o TTagiuadl M12 pe
potrh aTpéwng 65 Nm oto Bacikd TpuAua 1.

BidwaoTe Tnv TTAAKa o@aipag 8 oTo onueio “I“ pe Tig Bideg M10x45, Toug diokoug 10,5x20x2, Toug diokoug 10,5x25x4 Kai
Ta Tagiuadia M10 kabwg kai oto onueio “k* pe TIg Bideg M10x45, Toug diokoug 10,5x20x2 kai Ta TTagiuadia M10 pe pott)
ouoeIyEng 55 Nm emdvw o1o Baocikd Turua 1.

Me Tnv €mQUAAEN TEXVIKWY OAA GAAQYWV.
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Istruzioni di montaggio:
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Smontare il parafanghi posteriore e il relativo rinforzo. Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il rinforzo del paraurti non &
piu necessario. Qualora il gancio di traino venga smontato in un secondo momento, il rinforzo del paraurti deve essere
nuovamente montato sul veicolo.

Avvitare il componente di base 1 a sinistra e a destra in “a“ e “b* senza stringere con le viti M10x1,25x30 e le rondelle
10,5x20x2.

Attenzione: Alcuni veicoli potrebbero avere in dotazione dadi M8. In tal caso pu0 essere ordinato un set di viti M8x30
(8.8) con rondelle 8,5x24x2 indicando il numero di ordinazione 906 270 650 002. La coppia di serraggio in “a” per le viti
M8x30 & di 20 Nm.

Attenzione: Nella carrozzeria dei veicoli prodotti a partire da marzo 2008 mancano i fori in "b". In questo caso, trasferire
/ marcare i fori "b" dal gancio di traino alla carrozzeria. Smontare il gancio di traino e fresare i fori trasferiti "b" di @14 mm
solo nella lamiera piu indietro della lamiera posteriore a due strati (vedere schizzo Y). Nella lamiera anteriore & gia
presente un foro. Eseguire questa operazione con estrema cautela per non danneggiare la lamiera anteriore e i dadi.
Sbavare il foro e rimuovere eventualmente i trucioli con un aspirapolvere.

Pretrattare le superfici con un panno leggermente imbevuto del detergente DX380 della ditta PPG (possono essere
utilizzati prodotti alternativi con le medesime caratteristiche). Applicare uno strato di anticorrosivo di 30-40 um. A tale
scopo puo essere utilizzato il fondo riempitivo STANDOX-EP di colore grigio della ditta Dupont o IVIEPOX 458515 di
colore marrone della ditta PPG. Asciugare I'anticorrosivo con un fon a 80°-90° per circa 10 minuti. Quindi, verniciare le
superfici con vernice originale del veicolo o con una avente le stesse caratteristiche; asciugare con una lampada a
infrarossi a 130 °C per circa 15 minuti.

Rispettare le indicazioni del produttore e le norme ambientali.

Avvitare i sostegni 2 e 3 in "d" senza stringere con le viti M12x35, le rondelle 12,5x30x3 e i dadi M12 al componente di
base 1. A questo punto avvitare i sostegni 2 e 3 in "c¢" con le rondelle coniche 13x26x30, le rondelle 12,5x30x3, le viti
M12x135 e i dadi M12 ai portacarichi.

Attenzione: Nei veicoli (ad es. nella versione XL) con una sporgenza posteriore di 1380 mm (distanza tra I'asse
posteriore e I'estremita del veicolo) non sono presenti i fori nei portacarichi in "¢". In questo caso sono necessari ulteriori
elementi di fissaggio. Gli elementi di fissaggio possono essere ordinati indicando il numero d’ordine 906 270 650 003. |
sostegni 2 e 3 devono quindi essere montati in "¢" secondo le istruzioni di montaggio aggiuntive.

Porre i coprigiunti 6 nei portacarichi, facendoli passare attraverso le aperture inferiori (i dadi quadri devono essere rivolti
verso l'alto), e nelle aperture far scattare in posizione. A questo punto avvitare I'angolo 4 in "f" senza stringere con la vite
M12x60 e la rondella 12,5x30x3 sul portacarichi. Avvitare I'angolo 5 in "e" senza stringere con la vite M12x45 e la
rondella 12,5x30x3 sul portacarichi.

Avvitare gli angoli 4 e 5 senza stringere, nonché i sostegni 2 e 3 in "g" con le viti M12x50, le rondelle12,5x30x3 e i dadi
M12, al componente di base 1.

Orientare il gancio di traino e stringere saldamente le viti M10 in "a" con una coppia di serraggio di 40 Nm. Avvitare a
questo punto le viti M12 in "g" con una coppia di serraggio di 10 Nm. Stringere ora saldamente le viti M12 con una

coppia di serraggio di 65 Nm secondo la sequenza "c", "d", "e", "f" e "g".

Ritagliare i contorni del paraurti sotto nella zona centrale secondo il disegno X. La linea YO corrisponde alla zona centrale
del veicolo. Montare il paraurti, per il quale & stata eseguita la spoglia, sul veicolo. A tale scopo utilizzare a sinistra e a
destra in "p" anche le viti M6x20, le rondelle 6,4x24x2 e i dadi M6.

Avvitare saldamente il portapresa 7 in "m" mediante la vite M12x35, le rondelle 12,5x30x3 e i bulloni M12 con una
coppia di serraggio di 65 Nm al componente di base 1.

Avvitare saldamente, con la coppia di serraggio di 55 Nm, la piastra con il gancio di traino a sfera 8 al componente di
base 1 in "I" mediante le viti M10x45, le rondelle 10,5x20x2, le rondelle 10,5x25x4 e i bulloni M10, nonché in "k"
mediante le viti M10x45, le rondelle 10,5x20x2 e i bulloni M10.

Con riserva di modifiche.



Monteringsanvisning:

)
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6.)

7)

9.,

Demonter den bakre stgtfangeren og statfangerforsterkningen. Etter at tilhengerfestet er montert, er
statfangerforsterkningen ikke lenger ngdvendig. Dersom tilhengerfestet skal demonteres senere, ma
stgtfangerforsterkningen monteres pa bilen igjen.

Skru grunndelen 1 Igst fast pa venstre og hgyre side i “a“ og “b* ved hjelp av skruene M10x1,25x30 og skivene
10,5x20x2.

OBS: Noen biler kan veere utstyrt med M8-muttere pa selve bilen. | slike tilfeller kan du bestille et sett med skruer av
typen M8-30 (8.8) og skiver 8,5x24x2 ved a bruke bestillingsnr.: 906 270 650 002. Nytt tiltrekkingsmomentet i "a" for
skruene M8x30 er 20 Nm.

OBS: | kjgretgyer fra og med mars 2008 mangler boringene i karosseriet ved "b". Hvis sa er tilfelle, overfar / korne
boringene "b" fra tilhengerfestet over pa karosseriet. Avmonter tilhengerfestet og fres de overfarte boringene "b" ¢14
mm kun i den bakerste metallplaten pa den tolags bakre dekkplaten (se skisse Y). Den fremre platen har allerede en
boring. Dette arbeidet ma utfares svaert ngyaktig, da den fremre platen og mutterne ikke ma skades. Avgrade boringene
og fjern sponet med en stgvsuger.

Forbehandle flatene med en klut som er lett fuktet med rengjaringsmiddelet DX380 fra firmaet PPG (likeverdige midler
kan ogsa benyttes). Pafar na et 30-40 um lag anti-korrosjonsmiddel. Til dette kan benyttes STANDOX-EP slipegrunning i
gra farge fra firmaet Dupont, eller IVIEPOX 458515 i brun farge fra firmaet PPG. Tark anti-korrosjonsmiddelet ca. 10
minutter med en fon ved 80°-90° grader. Lakker dernest flatene med kjgretgyets originallakk eller en tilsvarende lakk, og
la dem tgrke under en infrargd lampe i ca. 15 minutter ved ca. 130 °C.

Produsentens angivelser og miljgstandarder skal overholdes.

Skru stettene 2 og 3 Igst fast til grunndelen 1 i "d" med skruene M12x35, skivene 12,5x30x3 og mutterne M12. Deretter
skrur du stettene 2 og 3 Igst fast til de langsgéende bjelkene med kileskivene 12x26x30, skivene 12,5x30x3, skruene
M12x135 og mutterne M12.

OBS: Pa biler (f.eks. XL-modeller) med et overheng pa 1380 mm bak (avstanden fra bakakselen til enden av bilen)
mangler hullene "c¢" pa de langsgaende bjelkene. Dersom dette er tilfelle, ma det brukes ekstra festeelementer. Disse har
bestillingsnr. 906 270 650 003. Deretter monteres stgttene 2 og 3 i "¢" i henhold til den ekstra monteringsanvisningen.

For laskene 6 gjennom de nederste apningene og inn i de langsgaende bjelkene (firkantmutterne méa peke oppover). La
dem smekke pa plass i apningene. Deretter skrur du vinkelen 4 Igst fast til den langsgaende bjelken i "f' med skruen
M12x60 og skiven 12,5x30x3. Skru vinkelen 5 Igst fast til den langsgaende bjelken i "e" med skruen M12x45 og skiven
12,5x30x3.

Skru vinkel 4 og 5 samt stettene 2 og 3 Igst fast til grunndelen 1 i "g" med skruene M12x50, skivene 12,5x30x3 og
mutterne M12.

Juster tilhengerfestet og stram skruene M10 i "a" med et tiltrekkingsmoment pa 40 Nm. Deretter strammer du skruene
M12 i "g" med et tiltrekkingsmoment pa 10 Nm. Stram deretter skruene M12 med et tiltrekkingsmoment pa 65 Nm i

rekkefglgen "c", "d", "e", "f" og "g".

Skjeer ut det skraverte omradet midt nede pa stetfangeren ved hjelp av figur X. Linjen YO tilsvarer midten av kjgretayet.
Deretter monterer du den tilskarede stgtfangeren pa kjeretgyet. Bruk skruene M6x20, skivene 6,4x24x2 og mutterne M6,

(I

og festi"p”.

Skru fast stikkontaktholderen 7 i "m” pa grunndelen 1 ved hjelp av skruen M12x35, skivene 12,5x30x3 og mutteren M12.
Bruk et tiltrekkingsmoment pa 65 Nm.

Skru fast kuleplaten 8 til grunndelen 1 i "I" ved hjelp av skruene M10x45, skivene 10,5x20x2, skivene 10,5x25x4 og
mutterne M10, samt i "k" ved hjelp av skruene M10x45, skivene 10,5x20x2 og mutterne M10. Bruk et tiltrekkingsmoment
pa 55 Nm.

Endringer forbeholdes.
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Montage-instructies:
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6.)
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Demonteer de achterste achterbumper en de bumperversterking. De bumperversterking heeft u niet meer nodig als de
trekhaak gemonteerd is. Als u de trekhaak later weer mocht demonteren, moet u de bumperversterking weer op het
voertuig monteren.

Bevestig het basisdeel 1 links en rechts bij “a“ en “b* losjes met de schroeven M10x1,25x30 en de schijven 10,5x20x2.

Attentie: Bij sommige voertuigen is het mogelijk dat ze hier M8 moeren hebben. In dat geval kunt u een set schroeven
MB8x30 (8.8) met schijven 8,5x24x2 bestellen. Het bestelnummer luidt: 906 270 650 002. Het aandraaimoment bedraagt
dan bij “a“ voor de M8x30 schroeven 20 Nm.

Attentie: Bij voertuigen vanaf maart 2008 ontbreken in de carrosserie bij “b“ de boringen. In dit geval de boringen “b*
van de aanhanger op de carrosserie overdragen / inslaan. De aanhanger demonteren en de gemarkeerde boringen “b“
alleen in de achterste plaat van de dubbele achterste afsluitplaat 14 mm frezen (zie afbeelding Y). In de voorste plaat is
al een boring voorhanden. Dit werk moet zeer zorgvuldig worden uitgevoerd, omdat de voorste plaat en de moeren niet
mogen worden beschadigd. Boring ontbramen en de spanen eventueel met een stofzuiger verwijderen.

De vlakken met een doek, voorzien van reinigingsmiddel DX380 van PPG (of een alternatief middel), voorbehandelen.
Nu antiroestmiddel 30-40 um dik aanbrengen. Hiervoor de kan de STANDOX-EP primer surfacer van Dupont in het grijs
of IVIEPOX 458515 in het bruin van Fa. PPG worden gebruikt. Het antiroestmiddel ca. 10 minuten met een féhn bij 80°-
90° drogen. Vervolgens de vlakken met originele voertuiglak of een gelijksoortige lak lakken en met een IR-lamp ca. 15
minuten bij ca. 130 °C drogen.

Fabrikantaanwijzingen en milieunormen moeten worden opgevolgd.

Draai de steunen 2 en 3 bij “d“ losjes met de schroeven M12x35, schijven 12,5x30x3 en moeren M12 aan het basisdeel
1. Draai nu de steunen 2 en 3 bij “c* met de keilringen 13x26x30, schijven 12,5x30x3, schroeven M12x135 en moeren
M12 losjes aan de langsdraagbalken.

Attentie: Bij de voertuigen (bijv. uitv. XL) met een overhangend gedeelte achteraan van 1380 mm (afstand achteras tot
aan uiteinde van het voertuig) ontbreken in de langsdraagbalken bij ,,c*“ de gaten. In dit geval zijn er extra
bevestigingselementen nodig. U kunt deze bevestigingselementen bestellen met het bestelnr. 906 270 650 003. De
steunen 2 en 3 moeten dan bij ,,c* aan de hand van de extra montagehandleiding gemonteerd worden.

Leg de verbindingsstukken 6 via de openingen onderaan in de langdraagbalken (de vierkante moeren moeten hierbij
naar boven toe wijzen) en laat ze in de openingen vastklikken. Draai nu het hoekprofiel 4 bij “f“ losjes met de schroef
M12x60 en de schijf 12,5x30x3 aan de langdraagbalk. Draai het hoekprofiel 5 bij “e*“ met de schroef M12x45 en de schijf
12,5x30x3 losjes aan de langdraagbalk.

Draai de hoekprofielen 4 en 5 alsook de steunen 2 en 3 bij “g“ losjes met de schroeven M12x50, schijven 12,5x30x3 en
moeren M12 aan het basisdeel 1.

Stel de trekhaak af en draai de schroeven M10 bij “a‘“ vast met een aandraaimoment van 40 Nm. Draai nu de schroeven
M12 bij “g“ vast met een aandraaimoment van 10 Nm. Draai nu in de volgorde “c“, “d“ “e“, “f“ en “g“ de schroeven
M12 vast met een aandraaimoment van 65 Nm.

Zaag van de bumper onderaan in het midden de gearceerde gedeelten uit. Doe dit aan de hand van de tekening X. De
lijn YO stemt overeen met het midden van de wagen. De vrijgezaagde bumper aan de wagen monteren. Gebruik hiervoor
links en rechts bij “p*“ ook de schroeven M6x20, schijven 6,4x24x2 en moeren M6.

Draai de contactdoosbevestiging 7 bij “m*“ met de schroef M12x35, de schijven 12,5x30x3 en de moer M12 met het
aandraaimoment van 65 Nm vast aan het basisdeel 1.

Draai de kogelplaat 8 bij “I“ met behulp van de schroeven M10x45, de schijven 10,5x20x2, de schijven 10,5x25x4 en de
moeren M10 alsook bij “k*“ met behulp van de schroeven M10x45, de schijven 10,5x20x2 en de moeren M10 met een
aandraaimoment van 55 Nm vast aan het basisdeel 1.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.
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Instrukcja montazu:
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4.)
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Zdemontowac tylni zderzak i jego wzmocnienie. Gdy hak jest zamontowany wzmocnienie zderzaka nie jest uzywane.
Jesli w pdzniejszym czasie hak zostanie zdemontowany, wzmocnienie zderzaka musi zosta¢ z powrotem zamontowane
W pojezdzie.

Element podstawowy 1 przykreci¢ luzno z lewej i z prawej strony w punktach “a“ i “b", uzywajgc srub M10x1,25x30 oraz
podktadek 10,5x20x2.

Uwaga: Niektére pojazdy mogg posiadac tutaj nakretki M8. W tym przypadku mozna zamoéwi¢ zestaw srub M8x30 (8.8) z
podktadkami 8,5x24x2 o numerze katalogowym 906 270 650 002. Moment dokrecania $rub M8x30 w punktach “a“
wynosi wtedy 20 Nm.

Uwaga: W karoserii pojazdow produkowanych od marca 2008 roku brakuje otworéw “b*“. W takim przypadku nalezy
napunktowac / przenie$¢ otwory “b“ z haka holowniczego na karoserie. Wymontowa¢ hak holowniczy i za pomoca
frezarki wykonac przeniesione otwory “b“ tylko w zewnetrznej ostonie blaszanej zderzaka o 14 mm (patrz rys. Y),
poniewaz w przedniej ostonie wywiercony zostat juz jeden otwor. Prace tg nalezy wykona¢ bardzo starannie, gdyz
przednia ostona oraz nakretki nie moga ulec uszkodzeniu. Usung¢ ostre krawedzie otworow, a powstate ewentualnie
wiory zebra¢ odkurzaczem.

Przetrze¢ powierzchnie szmatka zwilzong srodkiem czyszczacym DX380 firmy PPG (mozna réwniez uzyé
alternatywnych srodkow tej samej jakosci). Nanies¢ teraz warstwe srodka antykorozyjnego o grubosci 30-40 um. Do tego
celu mozna zastosowaé podkiad gruntujgcy STANDOX-EP w kolorze szarym firmy Dupont lub IVIEPOX 458515 w
kolorze bragzowym firmy PPG. Wysuszy¢ suszarka warstwe naniesionego srodka antykorozyjnego przez ok. 10 minut w
temperaturze 80°-90°. Nastepnie polakierowac powierzchnie oryginalnym lakierem pojazdu lub lakierem tej samej jakosci
i wysuszy¢ promiennikiem podczerwieni przez ok. 15 minut w temperaturze ok. 130 °C.

Przestrzega¢ wskazéwek producenta oraz norm srodowiskowych.

Do elementu podstawowego 1 w punktach “d* przykreci¢ luzno wsporniki 2 i 3, uzywajgc srub M12x35, podktadek
12,5x30x3 oraz nakretek M12. Nastepnie wsporniki 2 i 3 przykreci¢ luzno do podtuznic w punktach “c*, uzywajac
podkfadek klinowych 13x26x30, podktadek 12,5x30x3, $rub M12x135 oraz nakretek M12.

Uwaga: W przypadku pojazdéw (np. wersja XL) z tylnym zwisem 1380 mm (odlegto$¢ miedzy tylng osig a kohcem
pojazdu) w podtuznicach nie wystepujg otwory w punktach “c“. Konieczne sg wtedy dodatkowe elementy mocujace.
Elementy mocujace mozna zaméwi¢, podajgc numer katalogowy 906 270 650 003. W tym przypadku wsporniki 2 i 3
nalezy zamontowa¢ w punktach “c“ zgodnie z dodatkowg instrukcjg montazu.

Naktadki 6 wtozy¢ w podtuznice przez dolne otwory (nakretki czworokatne musza byc¢ przy tym skierowane do gory) i
zacisna¢ w otworach. Nastepnie do podtuznicy przykreci¢ luzno wspornik 4 w punkcie “f*, uzywajac sruby M12x60 oraz
podktadki 12,5x30x3. Do podtuznicy przykreci¢ luzno wspornik 5 w punkcie “e“, uzywajac sruby M12x45 oraz podktadki
12,5x30x3.

Do elementu podstawowego 1 w punktach “g“ przykreci¢ luzno wsporniki 4 i 5 oraz wsporniki 2 i 3, uzywajac $rub
M12x50, podktadek 12,5x30x3 oraz nakretek M12.

Prawidtowo ustawi¢ hak holowniczy i w punktach “a“ dokreci¢ $ruby M10 momentem 40 Nm. Nastepnie w punktach “g*
dokreci¢ sruby M12 momentem 10 Nm. Sruby M12 dokreci¢ momentem 65 Nm kolejno w nastepujacych punktach: “c*,
“d“ “e“, “f“ i “g“'

Korzystajac z rysunku X wycig¢ zakreskowany obszar w dolnej, Srodkowej czesci zderzaka. Linia YO odpowiada
Srodkowi pojazdu. Wyciety zderzak z powrotem zamontowac¢ w pojezdzie. W tym celu w punktach “p“ z lewej i prawej
strony uzy¢ srub M6x20, podktadek 6,4x24x2 i nakretek M6.

Do elementu podstawowego 1 przykreci¢ w punkcie “m* uchwyt gniazda 7, uzywajac sruby M12x35, podktadek
12,5x30x3 oraz nakretki M12 i stosujac przy tym moment dokrecania 65 Nm.

Do elementu podstawowego 1 przykreci¢ w punktach “I* ptytke z gtowica kulowg 8 uzywajac srub M10x45, podktadek
10,5x20x2, podkfadek 10,5x25x4 i nakretek M10 oraz w punktach “k* uzywajgc srub M10x45, podktadek 10,5x20x2 i
nakretek M10 oraz stosujac moment dokrecania 55 Nm.

Zastrzega sie mozliwo$¢ wprowadzania zmian.
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Demontera den bakre stétfangaren och stotfangarforstarkningen. Stotfangarforstarkningen behdvs inte langre efter att
draganordningen har monterats. Om draganordningen demonteras vid ett senare tillfélle, maste stétfangarférstarkningen
monteras tillbaka pa fordonet.

Skruva fast grunddelen 1 [6st till vanster och hoger vid “a“ och “b*“ med skruvarna M10x1,25x30 och brickorna
10,5x20x2.

Obs! Vissa fordon kan vara féorsedda med muttrar M8. | sadana fall kan en sats skruvar M8x30 (8.8) inkl. brickor
8,5x24x2 bestéllas under bestall-nr. 906 270 650 002. Atdragningsmomentet uppgar da till 20 Nm vid "a" fér skruvarna
M8x30.

Obs! P4 fordon fran mars 2008 saknas halen i karosseriet vid "b". Overfér/kérna i sa fall halen "b" fran dragkroken till
karosseriplaten. Demontera dragkroken och fras endast de 6verférda halen "b"™ i den bakersta platen pa den tvadelade
bakdelsplaten 14 mm (se skiss Y). | framplaten finns redan ett hal. Det har arbetet méaste utféras med storsta
noggrannhet eftersom framplaten och muttrarna inte far komma till skada. Avgrada halet och avlagsna spanen med en
dammsugare.

Forbehandla ytorna med en trasa som fuktats med rengéringsmedlet DX380 fran firma PPG (det gar bra att anvanda
andra likvardiga rengéringsmedel). Applicera korrosionsskyddet i ett 30-40 um tjockt lager. Anvand grundfargen
STANDOX-EP fran Dupont i gratt eller IVIEPOX 458515 i brunt fran PPG. Torka korrosionsskyddsmedlet i cirka 10
minuter med en fon vid 80-90°. Lackera darefter ytorna med originallack eller ett likvardigt lack och Iat torka i 15 minuter
med infravarme vid cirka 130 °C.

Falj tillverkarens anvisningar och géllande miljéregler.

Skruva fast stdden 2 och 3 16st vid "d™ med skruvarna M12x35, brickorna 12,5x30x3 och muttrarna M12 p& grunddel 1.
Skruva sedan fast stdden 2 och 3 16st vid "¢" med de kilformade brickorna 13x26x30, brickorna 12,5x30x3, skruvarna
M12x135 och muttrarna M12 pa langsbalkarna.

Obs! Vid fordon (t ex utférande XL) med 6verhang baktill som uppgar till 1 380 mm (avstand mellan bakre axeln och
fordonets bakande) saknas borrhalen i langsbalkarna vid "c". | detta fall krdvs extra fastelement. Fastelement kan
bestallas under bestall-nr. 906 270 650 003. Stoden 2 och 3 ska da monteras vid "c" enligt de extra
monteringsanvisningarna.

Skjut in tungorna 6 genom de undre dppningarna och in i langsbalkarna (fyrkantmuttrarna maste vara riktade uppat) och
lat dem snappa in i 6ppningen. Skruva sedan fast vinkeln 4 16st vid "f" med skruven M12x60 och brickan 12,5x30x3 vid
langsbalken. Skruva fast vinkeln 5 16st vid "e" med skruven M12x45 och brickan 12,5x30x3 vid l&angsbalken.

Skruva fast vinklarna 4 och 5 samt stéden 2 och 3 16st vid "g" med skruvarna M12x50, brickorna 12,5x30x3 och
muttrarna M12 pa grunddel 1.

Justera in draganordningen och dra at skruvarna M10 vid "a" med ett atdragningsmoment pa 40 Nm. Skruva sedan in
skruvarna M12 vid "g" med ett &tdragningsmoment pa 10 Nm. Skruva nu fast skruvarna M12 med ett
atdragningsmoment pa 65 Nm i ordningsfdljden "c", "d" "e", "f", och "g".

Skar ut de skuggade omradena ur stoétfangaren nedtill i mitten enligt skiss X. Linjen YO motsvarar fordonets mittlinje.
Montera den urskurna stétfangaren pa fordonet. Anvand aven skruvarna M6x20, brickorna 6,4x24x2 och muttrarnaMé till
vanster och héger vid "p".

Skruva fast stickuttagshallaren 7 vid "m™ pa grunddel 1 med skruven M12x35, brickorna 12,5x30x3 och muttern M12
med ett atdragningsmoment pa 65 Nm.

Skruva fast kulplattan 8 vid "I" med skruvarna M10x45, brickorna 10,5x20x2, brickorna 10,5x25x4 och muttrarna M10

samt vid "k" med skruvarna M10x45, brickorna 10,5x20x2 och muttrarna M10 pa grunddelen 1 med ett
atdragningsmoment pa 55 Nm.

Med foérbehall for andringar.
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Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice &. 94/20/EG musi byt zarucen.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, imagen 30 de la directiva comunitaria
94/20/CE.

Liitteen VII, direktiivin 94/20/EY kuvan 30 mukainen vapaatila on taattava.
The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

94/20/EK.
Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo l'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EQF skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte volgens aanhangsel VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht
worden genomen.

Glappet enligt bilaga VI, bild 30 i direktiv 94/20/EG ska garanteras.

Mg,

%
A

* bei zuldssigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges
* pfi celkové pfipustné hmotnosti vozidla

* ved tilladt totalvaegt for karetgjet

* con peso total autorizado del vehiculo

* max. 100 *

g —— * pour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule
£ ' * Ajoneuvon suurimmalla sallitulla kokonaispainolla
o i * at gross vehicle weight rating
2 3 5‘7 . * VIO TO ETITPETTTO YIKTO BAPOG TOU OXNUATOG
- 3 § * per il peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo
S o * ved kjgretgyets tillatte totalvekt
et A

* bij toegestaan totaal gewicht van het voertuig
* przy dopuszczalnym ciezarze catkowitym pojazdu

000000800660

qo * vid fordonets tillatna totalvikt

——

ma)( 3
0
W\
\lmm, 75| min. 75
\7?/
3
5 a
R
By
A
(e}
——

max. 30°

L’espace libre doit étre garanti conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.

Mpétrel va e€aoc@aAileTal o eEAeUBepOC Xwpog oUPewva Je To Mapdptnua VI, eikéva 30 Tng Odnyiag

Zagwarantowac swobodng przestrzen zgodnie z zatgcznikiem VI, rysunek 30 dyrektywy 94/20/CE.
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